
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Calne Area Board 

Place: Online 

Date: Tuesday 7 September 2021 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Bremhill, Calne, Calne Without, Cherhill, Compton Bassett, 

Heddington, Hilmarton. 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public for 
this online meeting. 

 

   Public Networking session – starting at 6.15pm 
This is an opportunity for local residents to meet with their local Wiltshire Councillor 

 to discuss local issues and an opportunity for representatives of Area Board Partners 
(Police/Fire/Health Services etc) to engage with local residents too. 

 
 

To join the meeting and be able to enter in the discussion 
please use this link.  

 

 
Guidance on how to access this meeting is available here 

 
Alternatively, anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only, can do so here 

  
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk, 
direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Tom Rounds, Calne North (Chairman) 
Cllr Tony Trotman, Calne Chilvester and Abberd (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Calne Rural 
Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney, Calne South 
Cllr Ian Thorn, Calne Central 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_Yjc1OWEzZDAtNTAyZC00NDFmLTk0ZTYtNTEwNDVhMWI1MWZj%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522fc26ca12-ce04-4084-924f-71c8335e5b2e%2522%257d&data=04%7C01%7CStuart.Figini%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C0308606be6484e2e2cad08d963b1f108%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637650438161447811%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3
[...]
eeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.  
 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.  

 
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C62920977f9d7458adb3508d8de4673c2%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503741451190021%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=iAOCOuXslSVayKj59HkeAmFmpeMDeFqb%2Bvlo4j7fDVo%3D&reserved=0


Page 4 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  6.30 pm 

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 6 July 2021. 
  

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 11 - 12) 6.40 pm 

 The Chairman will provide information about:   
 
a. Ash Dieback (slides & video presented by CEM) 

 

6   Partner Updates (Pages 13 - 20) 6.45pm 

 To receive an update from the partners listed below: 
 

a) Wiltshire Police 
b) Wiltshire and Dorset Fire and Rescue Service 
c) Healthwatch  
d) Older People’s Voices – Diane Gooch 
e) Calne Health and Social Care Forum (Health & Wellbeing 

group) – Alison Ingham 
f) Rise Youth – Danielle Blake 
g) Calne Community Area Partnership 
h) Town and Parish Councils 

 

7   Community Engagement Report (Pages 21 - 36) 7.10pm 

 To consider a Community Area Action Plan emerging from the 
Calne Status Report, adopted in July 2021. 
 
Officer: Jane Vaughan, Community Engagement Manager. 

 

8   Highways - 5 Year Major Maintenance Plan (Pages 37 - 64)  

 To note the Highways 5 year Major Maintenance Plan as attached.  

9   Community Area Grants (Pages 65 - 70) 7.30pm 

 To note the budget update and to determine 3 applications for 
Community Area Grants as detailed in the reports attached to the 
agenda: 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?app=desktop&v=fY-vnm7yAfQ&feature=youtu.be


Page 5 

 

 

Application 
 

Requested 

Friends of the Marden Valley - for a biodiversity 
project. 

 £1,000 
(CAG)  
 

Avon Needs Trees - towards the creation of a new 
forest. 
 

£5,000 
(CAG) 

Wiltshire Music Centre - towards phase 3 of the 
Celebrating Age Project in the Calne Community 
Area 

£1,500  
(HW) 
 

 

10   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - Update  
(Pages 71 - 86) 

7.45pm 

 To consider recommendations arising from the CATG meeting held 
on 19 August 2021, as detailed in the attached report. 
 

1. To note the discussions and updates outlined in this report 
2. To close the following Issues: 6890, 3-19-6, 3-20-6, 3-19-7, 

3-20-3, 3-20-4, 3-20-7, 3-20-13, 3-21-2 
3. To add the following Issues to the Priority List (with CATG 

funding): 3-20-9, 3-21-8 
4. To progress with Section 106 funding: Covid Response Issue 

Calne Silver Street/Spring Lane pedestrian route 
5. To allocate funding to the following Issues on the Priority List: 

6465 

 

11   Urgent items  8.00pm 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

12   Future Meeting Dates and Close   

 The next meeting of the Cane Area Board is scheduled for 7 
December 2021 starting at 6.30pm. 

 

 





Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Calne Area Board 

Place: Online 

Date:  6 July 2021 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 9.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figinistuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk,(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ian Thorn, Cllr Tom Rounds (Chairman), Cllr Tony Trotman (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill and Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jane Vaughan – Community Engagement Manager 
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini -Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Calne Town Council - Mark Edwards, Alan Hill and Robert MacNaughton  
Bremhill Parish Council – Isabel McCord 
Compton Bassett – Julian Barlow 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp James Brain 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Darren Nixon 
 
Others 
Rise Youth Project - Danielle Blake and Gemma Parkinson 
Anne Henshaw 
Mrs Bedford 
Danielle McFarlene 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 10 
 
 

Jacqui Steel 
Stan Woods 
Sue Deedigan 
Zoe Davison 
 
 
Total in attendance: 30 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

4   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members and officers present. He thanked and paid tribute to former Cllr 
Christine Crisp who served the community in Calne and led the Area Board as 
Chair for many years.  

5   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies. 
  

6   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 9 March 2021 and 18 May 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a 
future meeting. 

7   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

8   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following written announcements included on 
the agenda:  
 

 Area Board Operational Model 2021 Onwards 

 The 2023 Boundary 
[...]
issue and meet the objective.  
 
The Area Board noted that without the background evidence, any promoted 
schemes are unlikely to be prioritised and be successful in securing funding 
through competitive bidding processes against other schemes. Anne asked for 
any comments to be forwarded to her so that these can be included in the 
evidence base and fed into the process going forward. 
 
Comments from the Area Board included the study area and concerns about the 
impact of developments in Chippenham on parishes other than Calne and Calne 
Without, air quality management in the area and purchase of equipment to 
monitor particulates and traffic movement around the Curzon Street and High 
Street area of Calne. 
 
The Chair thanked Anne for an excellent presentation and encouraged Area 
Board members to forward any comments on the Study to Anne. 
  

12   Partner Updates 

 a) Wiltshire Police 
 

The Area Board considered the update report from Insp James Brain,  
Wiltshire Police. Comments from the Area Board included the use of the 
vehicle in Calne to observe suspicious activity and the potential for it to 
used to observe hare coursing during the hours of darkness. 
 

b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
 

The update report of Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
provided by Darren Nixon, Station Manager was noted.  

 
c) NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
There was no update report.  

 

Page 6



Page 7 of 10 
 
 

d) Healthwatch Wiltshire 
 
The written update was noted.  
 

e) Older People’s Voices 
 
The update report provided by Diane Gooch was noted. 
 

f) Calne Health & Social care Forum (Health & Wellbeing Group) 
 

There was no update report.   
 

g) Rise Youth 
 
Danielle Blake, Youth Co-ordinator from the Rise Trust and Gemma Blake 
provided an update about the work undertaken during the lockdown with 
young people. Gemma explained that they provided a listening ear, offering 
support and the importance of young people making good choices going 
forward.  
 
Over the past few weeks, they have begun to see young people more and 
noted that relationships with young people have got stronger, with them often 
messaging staff regarding issues that might be troubling them.  
 
It was noted that a new meeting space was needed for the youth and the 
Area Board suggested that funding may be available to support a more 
suitable venue. 
 

h) Town and Parish Councils 
 

 Bremhill Parish Council – Isabel McCord provided an update for 
the Area Board. Isabel reported that the Parish Council was now 
holding ‘in-person’ meetings and their Annual Parish Meeting 
would be held soon. The Parish Council had recently responding 
to the Local Plan Review Consultation and the Future Chippenham 
Project Consultation, and were due to review their Neighbourhood 
Plan which was now out of date. 
 

 Compton Bassett – Julian Barlow provided an update for the Area 
Board. Julian reported that the Parish Council was now holding ‘in-
person’ meetings. One of the main issues being considered by the 
Parish Council included traffic management. Road Closures in 
Calne were impacting the road through the village as cars were 
using it as alternative route. It was suggested that the CATG could 
consider proposals to alleviate the issue. The Parish Council were 
also considering the creation of a village green. 

 

 Calne Town Council – Alan Hill provided an update for the Area 

Page 7



Page 8 of 10 
 
 

Board.  Alan reported on the following matters 
 

o Cllr Rich Jones was elected Town Mayor at the Annual 
Meeting and Mayor Making on 17th May,  

o the Town Council will be hosting a number of family events 
during the school summer holidays,  

o The next meeting of the Town Council is scheduled for 
Monday 26 July 7pm in Town Hall. 

o Issues with the obstruction of public thoroughfare and use 
of storage provided for Wheelie bins in the underpass 
between Church Street and the Heritage car park; The Area 
Board 
[...]
g consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence, 
the Vice Chairman) of the Area Board, may authorise expenditure to 
support community projects (including youth, health and wellbeing and 
community area transport) from the delegated budget of up to £5,000 per 
application between meetings of the Area Board. The Community 
Engagement Manager should seek the views of all Area Board members 
to obtain a majority in support, prior to the expenditure being agreed.  
 
Decisions taken between meetings will be reported in the funding report 
to the next meeting of the Area Board explaining why the matter was 
considered urgent or necessary to expedite the work of the Board. Where 
a significant number of urgent matters arise between meetings, a special 
meeting may be called, following consultation with the Chairman to 
determine such matters. 

 
The Areas Board noted that due to changes in the Area Board operational 
model, as detailed above in the Chair’s announcements, the Area Board would 
be reducing the number of ‘business’ meetings to four a year. The proposal 
above would provide the CEM with the flexibility needed and allow them the 
ability to respond to community need outside of formal Area Board meetings. It 
was stressed that the views of all Area Board members would be sought prior to 
expenditure decisions being made.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the above proposal. 

14   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board considered a number of applications for Community Area Grant 
funding. The Chairman invited a representative of the applicant to give a brief 
overview of their project to the Area Board. 
 
Resolved:  
 
To award the following grants: 
 

1. Calne Cricket Club - £5000.00 towards replacement mower and 
cricket equipment – Community area grant 
 

2. Calne Community Area Fairtrade Group - £758.64 towards Calne 
Fairtrade Town promotion event at the Pocket Park 14 August 2021 - 
Community area grant 
 

3. Calne Town Council - £4640.00 towards Calne Youth Outreach 
August 21 to March 22 – Youth application submitted as an Area 
Board initiative 

Page 9



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

 
4. Calne Tennis Club – £1743.00 towards Tennis Courts Repair - 

Community area grant   

15   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items 

16   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of the Calne Area Board is scheduled for 7 September 2021 
starting at 6.30pm. 
 
The Area Board asked for the re-introduction of a Public Networking session 
ahead of the start of future Area Board meetings. This would provide an 
opportunity for local residents to meet with their local Wiltshire Councillor to 
discuss local issues and an opportunity for representatives of Area Board 
Partners (Police/Fire/Health Services etc) to engage with local residents too. 

Page 10



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: 
 
Ash Dieback 
 

Web/ 
Email 
contact: 

Email queries: Communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Key messages: 

 This is a serious public safety issue and landowners are responsible for 
dealing with it on their land. 

 There is an urgent need for all landowners to identify ash trees growing 
alongside the highway, public rights of way and in public spaces that 
are showing signs of this disease and take action. 

 Trees on private land away from public access can be left, the resulting 
dead wood, will continue to provide essential habitat for a range of 
wildlife including insects, nesting birds, roosting bats and a whole range 
of other small mammals. 

 It is important that we replant our woodlands, hedgerows and parklands 

 There is a range of local and national funding opportunities available 
for replanting 

 Our ecologists and landscape officers can offer advice to landowners 
on tree management and replacement, including replacement funding 
opportunities.   

 
Video: 
The Ash Dieback video explains why ash dieback is an issue that ALL 
landowners in Wiltshire need to take action to address. It outlines the help 

[...]
 services 

Page 19

http://www.smartsurvey.co.uk/s/LGBTQx




 

Report Author: Jane Vaughan, Calne Community Engagement Manager 
Jane.Vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Calne Area Board  

7th September 2021  

 

Action Plan for the Calne Community Area Board 

 

 1. Purpose of the Report  

• To agree an area board action plan and confirm priorities for the Calne Area 

Board to focus its time and resources upon during 2021/22 (appendix 1). 

 

• To agree initial priority actions: 

 

o Young people - Reconvene the Community Area Youth Forum. 

 

o Young people – Develop local youth provision, street based and café style 

in the town and assess provision in the villages. 

 

o Older & Vulnerable People - Audit activities/clubs to establish provision. 

 

o Environment - Hold a Calne ECO-Fair in October to promote and 

celebrate ideas about living sustainably. 

 

o Economy - Establish current issues affecting local business and promote 

regeneration of the high street. 

 

o Community Resilience - Develop safeguarding training sessions for local 

groups and organisations to promote an understanding about contextual 

safeguarding of young people and vulnerable adults. 

 

2. Background  

Every 3 to 4 years, Wiltshire Council’s public health department working with key 

partners and organisations, undertakes a thorough analysis of data available to 

provide a summary of the current and future needs of people in Wiltshire. This 

information which is called the “Community Area Joint Strategic Needs Assessment” 

(JSNA) is broken down to and presented around Wiltshire’s 20 community areas to 

help local communities in their prioritisation and decision making.  

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 

Report Author: Jane Vaughan, Calne Community Engagement Manager 
Jane.Vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

As a result of the Covid-19 pandemic and associated lockdown measures, it was 

agreed that each community area board would lead on the creation of a short 

“Community 
[...]
ised, 
adapted and updated as matters change, needs arise, and projects are completed. 
 
It is hoped the plan will be drawn upon by partners and the wider communtiy, to 
provide a useful resource for their own activity in the Calne Community Area.  
  

As actions are completed and or issues are resolved, they will be removed from the 

Action Plan and other issues raised in the Status report may move onto the plan.  

Equally all issues and actions may be progressed outside of the action plan as and 

when possible.  

Other issues awaiting prioritisation in the Status report can be viewed at appendix 2. 

5. Recommendations 

• To agree an area board action plan and confirm that priorities will form the 

focus of resources for the Calne Area Board during 2021/22 (appendix 1). 

 

• To agree initial priority actions 

 

o Young people - Reconvene the Community Area Youth Forum. 

 

o Young people – Develop local youth provision, street based and café style 

in the town and assess provision in the villages. 

 

o Older & Vulnerable People - Audit activities/clubs to establish provision. 

 

o Environment - Hold a Calne ECO-Fair in October to promote and 

celebrate ideas about living sustainably. 

 

o Economy - Establish current issues affecting local business and promote 

regeneration of the high street. 

 

o Community Resilience - Develop safeguarding training sessions for local 

groups and organisations to promote an understanding about contextual 

safeguarding of young people and vulnerable adults. 

Page 26



 

Report Author: Jane Vaughan, Calne Community Engagement Manager Jane.Vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Appendix 1. Proposed Action Plan to be considered by Calne Area Board 

Priority Action Leads Partners Engaged Funding 
Required 

Comments Status 
Y

o
u

n
g 

P
e

o
p

le
  

in
cl

u
d

in
g 

th
o

se
 li

vi
n

g 
w

it
h

 S
EN

D
, (

H
ea

lt
h

, w
el

lb
ei

n
g 

&
 p

o
si

ti
ve

 a
ct

iv
it

ie
s)

 Reconvene the Communit
[...]
or all users of the highway. 
 

6. Safeguarding implications 
6.1. There are no specific Safeguarding implications related to this report. 

 
7. Recommendations to the Area Board: 
7.1 To note the discussions and updates outlined in this report 
7.2 To close the following Issues: 6890, 3-19-6, 3-20-6, 3-19-7, 3-20-3, 3-20-4, 3-20-7, 3-20-13, 3-21-2 
7.3 To add the following Issues to the Priority List (with CATG funding): 3-20-9, 3-21-8 
7.4 To progress with Section 106 funding: Covid Response Issue Calne Silver Street/Spring Lane pedestrian route 
7.4 To allocate funding to the following Issues on the Priority List: 6465 
 
 

P
age 85




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	6 Partner Updates
	c) Healthwatch September

	7 Community Engagement Report
	8 Highways - 5 Year Major Maintenance Plan
	9 Community Area Grants
	Calne Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council - 07.09.2021

	10 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - Update



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Calne Area Board 

Place: Online 

Date:  7 September 2021 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figinistuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk,(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Tom Rounds (Chairman), Cllr Tony Trotman (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ashley O'Neill, 
Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney and Cllr Ian Thorn 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jane Vaughan – Community Engagement Manager 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Diane Ware – Highways Principal Technical Officer 
Stuart Figini -Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Calne Town Council - Alan Hill and Robert MacNaughton  
Bremhill Parish Council – Isabel McCord 
Calne Without Parish Council – Ioan Rees 
 
Others 
Rise Trust Youth Project - Danielle Blake  
Calne Town Council – Mark Edwards 
Wiltshire Music Centre - Cassie Tait  
Older Peoples Champion – Diane Gooch 
Avon Needs Trees – Alistair Wynn and Dave Wood 
Sue Deedigan 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 
 
 
Total in attendance: 23 
 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

17   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members and officers present. 

18   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Insp James Brain – Wiltshire Police and Tim 
Elliott - Station Manager for North West Wiltshire – Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and 
Rescue Service. 
  

19   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and would be signed by the Chairman at a future meeting. 

20   Declarations of Interest 

 The following declarations of interest were made by members in relation to 
Community Area Grant Applications: 
 

 Cllr Ian Thorn – (i) Application by the Friends of Marden Valley –as he is 
the Chairman of the group applying for the grant; (ii) Application by 
Wiltshire Music Centre – as a Trustee of the Music Centre 

 Cllr Ashley O’ Neill - Application by the Friends of Marden Valley –as he 
is a member of the group applying for the grant 

 Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney - Application by the Friends of Marden Valley – 
as he is a member of the group applying for the grant 

 
The above members did not speak or vote on the applications. 

21   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following written announcements included 
on the agenda: 
 

 Ash Dieback – The Community Engagement Manager, Jane Vaughan 
introduced the announcement along with a video about Ash Dieback, its 
impact on trees in Wiltshire and proposed action to be taken as a 
consequence of the disease.  

22   Partner Updates 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

 To receive an update from the partners listed below: 
 

a) Wiltshire Police 
The Area Board noted the written report attached to the agenda pack. 
 

b) Wiltshire and Dorset Fire and Rescue Service 
There was no report from the Fire and Rescue Service. 
 

c) Healthwatch 
The Area Board noted the written report attached to the agenda pack. 
 

d) Older People’s Voices  
Diane Gooch presented the Older People’s Voices report and informed 
the Area Board of the following: 
 

 A large number of people attended the Reconnecting Group earlier 
in the day and there is now a waiting list due, in part, to other 
Groups closing. 

 Celebrating Age were holding indoor and outdoor concerts from 
September 2021. 

 A recent meeting of the Voices and Dementia Steering Group 
agreed that the two Groups should be amalgamated into one 
Group. It was noted that a new Chair was needed for the new 
Group, possibly one of the Area Board Members. Further 
consideration would be given to this after the Area Board meeting. 

 
e) Calne Health and Social Care Forum (Health & Wellbeing 

group) – Alison Ingham 
 

f) Rise Youth  
Danielle Blake, Youth Co-Ordinator from the Rise Trust provided an 
update on the work undertaken in the Calne area. The following points 
were made: 
 

 Continuing the detached youth outreach work and engaging with 
young people, common themes over the last few months included 
being safe out and about. 

 Undertaking work looking at substance misuse  

 The Youth Club has reopened with up to 20 young people 
attending. It was noted that it was a younger cohort attending the 
Club, therefore the opening times had been moved earlier in the 
evening, allowing the outreach workers to provide an hour working 
in the community. 

 Working closely with the Town Council about the delivery of 
services going forward  

 
g) Calne Community Safety Forum 

There was no report from the Forum. 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

 
h) Town and Parish Councils  

 
Calne Without 
Ioan Rees provided an update for Calne Without and reported that the 
Parish Council still had two Councillor vacancies available, and a new 
Parish Clerk had been appointed.   
 
Issues recently considered by the Parish Council include a planning 
application for a solar farm, a consultant to undertake a Road Safety 
Feasibility Plan for the Parish as part of the Neighbourhood Plan and the 
Parish declaring a climate emergency. 
 
Bremhill 
Isabel McCord provided an update for Bremhill and reported that the 
Parish now have Gigaclear fibre broadband, Bremzero, a local group set 
up in response to the climate emergency, were looking at community and 
local level solutions, with support offered from the Parish Council, Avon 
Needs Trees had recently purchased a field on Stanley Lane and the 
Parish Council supports their tree planting scheme, and Isabel 
commented on the impact of Covid on village activities – the produce 
show was cancelled along with the Parish Council face to face annual 
meeting.   
 
Calne Town Council 
Alan Hill provided an update for the Town Council and report on the 
following issues: 
 

 Beat the Street runs from 15 September until 13 October 2021 - 
Funded by Calne Town Council and Calne Area Board. 

 #CalneSummer - a number of free activities took place over the 
summer holidays although some had to be cancelled due to 
inclement weather. They were funded by the Town Council, were 
well attended and received positive feedback. There were also 
additional youth engagement sessions with The Rise Trust Youth 
workers, supported with free ice lollies from Tesco. 

 Calne Music and Arts Festival from 1 – 10 October 

 Defibs – 5 new community accessible defibs have been installed 
with support from the Area Board. A community training session 
took place on 4 August at the Town Hall. 

 Planning Applications were received for the former Co-operative 
store in Mill Street and will be considered at the Town Planning, 
Licensing & Highways Consultative Committee. 

 Community Speedwatch – volunteers are needed for the scheme 
on Sandpit Road.  

 North End Play Area - as a result of previous damage to the play 
equipment the Town Council have installed a second CCTV 
camera to monitor activity. 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

 Full Town Council meeting being held on Monday 27th September 
at 7pm. 

 Police Station – Silver Street – It was noted that the facility was 
being used again, although it was understood that the building had 
been on the market for sale. Alan asked for the new Police and 
Crime Commissioner to become involved and supply the Area 
Board with an update. 
 
Decision – To invite the Police and Crime Commissioner to 
attend the next Area Board meeting to provide an update on 
the Police Station in Silver Street. 

 

 Delays being experienced in relation to Service Devolution, 
formerly Asset transfer, to Calne Town Council from Wiltshire 
Council. The Town Council were keen to recommence discussions 
at the earliest opportunity. 

 New Medical Facility – concern at the standard of service provided 
by the partnership between Patford House and the Beversbrook 
surgeries, along with the construction timescales for the new 
facility adjacent to the Fynamore roundabout. It was suggested 
that the Area Board express its concerns to Patford House 
partnership about the status of the surgery especially with CQC 
interventions taking place. 
 
Decision – To ask Cllr Tom Rounds, Chairman of the Area 
Board to write to the Patford House partnership to express 
the concerns of the Area Board in relation to the standard of 
service provided, highlighted by residents, and progress on 
the construction of the new medical facility adjacent to the 
Fynamore roundabout.   

23   Community Engagement Report 

 The Area Board received a report and presentation from the Community 
Engagement Manager (CEM), Jane Vaughan who provided an update on the 
priorities agreed by the Area Board at its last meeting. 
 
The CEM reminded the Area Board that their agreed priorities were themed into 
the following streams - Young People, Older and Vulnerable People and 
Families, The Environment, The Economy and Community Resilience. It was 
noted that the draft rolling work plan would record the actions being proposed, 
their status and other information. This would be reported to the Area Board on 
a regular basis. Each stream was championed by one of the Area Board Council 
members and they provided updates on their specific areas, details of which 
were contained in the report.  
 
Resolved: 

1. To agree an area board action plan and confirm that priorities will 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

form the focus of resources for the Calne Area Board during 2021/22 
(appendix 1). 

2. To agree initial priority actions: 
 

a. Young people - Reconvene the Community Area Youth Forum 
b. Young people – Develop local youth provision, street based 

and café style in the town and assess provision in the 
villages. 

c. Older & Vulnerable People - Audit activities/clubs to establish 
provision. 

d. Environment - Hold a Calne ECO-Fair in October to promote 
and 
celebrate ideas about living sustainably. 

e. Economy - Establish current issues affecting local business 
and promote 
regeneration of the high street. 

f. Community Resilience - Develop safeguarding training 
sessions for local groups and organisations to promote an 
understanding about contextual safeguarding of young 
people and vulnerable adults. 

24   Highways - 5 Year Major Maintenance Plan 

 The Area Board received a report and presentation from the Highways Principal 
Technical Officer, Diane Ware, about the draft Highways 5-year maintenance 
programme. 
 
The presentation covered the following issues: 
 

 The current condition of roads requiring maintenance and the amount 
spent in each Area Board area. 

 The spend profile for Calne area. 

 The schemes being considered in the forthcoming 5-year plan for the 
Calne area. 

 
The following points were raised following the presentation: 
 

 The 5-year programme of works is ambitious and welcomed. 

 Thanks to the Highways officer for the support provided during the 
maintenance works in Curzon Street. 

 Concern at condition of the road surface on Sandpit Road due to lorry 
movements in and out of the recycling centre. 

 
The Area Board were asked to provide any comments on the draft proposals to 
the Highways Principal Technical Officer who confirmed that these would be 
taken into account alongside the current proposals. 

25   Community Area Grants 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

 The Area Board considered a number of applications for Community Area Grant 
and Health and Wellbeing funding. The Chairman invited a representative of the 
applicant to give a brief overview of their project to the Area Board. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To award the following grants: 
 

1. Friends of the Marden Valley - £1,000 towards a biodiversity 
project – Community Area Grant 
 

2. Avon Needs Trees - £5,000 towards the creation of a new forest – 
Community Area Grant 
 

3. Wiltshire Music Centre - £1,500 towards phase 3 of the Celebrating 
Age Project in the Calne Community Area – Health & Wellbeing 
grant. 
 

(Note –  
i) Cllr Thorn declared an interest in the grant at 1 above and did not 

speak or vote on the grant application. 
 

ii) Cllr Thorn, Cllr O’Neill and Cllr Pearce-Kearney declared interests in 
the grant at 3 above. They did not speak or vote on the grant 
application) 

26   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - Update 

 The Area Board received the minutes of the Community Area Transport Group 
meeting held on 19 August 2021 and considered a number of recommendations 
arising from the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To note the discussions and updates outlined in the report 
 

2. To close the following Issues: 6890, 3-19-6, 3-20-6, 3-19-7, 3-20-3, 3-
20-4, 3-20-7, 3-20-13, 3-21-2 
 

3. To add the following Issues to the Priority List (with CATG funding): 
3-20-9, 3-21-8 
 

4. To progress with Section 106 funding: Covid Response Issue Calne 
Silver Street/Spring Lane pedestrian route 
 

5. To allocate funding to the following Issues on the Priority List: 6465 
 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

27   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 
   

28   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of the Cane Area Board is scheduled for 7 December 2021 
starting at 6.15pm 


